Floating rate instruments
Financial liabilities (239,846)  (275,074)  (139,966)  (415,450)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

(a) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at
the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

409

Registration No. 201901004019 (1313346-A)

13. ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT (Cont’d)

Registration No. 201901004019 (1313346-A)

   69

Company No. 201901004019 (1313346-A)

26. Financial instruments (continued)

26.6 Market risk (continued)

26.6.2 Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

(b) Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the end of the
reporting period would increase/(decrease) post-tax profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Profit or loss
 100 bp

increase
 100 bp

decrease
 RM’000  RM’000
30.4.2025
Floating rate instruments (1,823)  1,823

31.12.2024
Floating rate instruments (2,091)  2,091

31.12.2023
Floating rate instruments (1,064)  1,064

31.12.2022
Floating rate instruments (3,157)  3,157

26.7 Hedging activities

Cash flow hedge

During the financial year ended 31 December 2022, the Group adopted cash
flow hedge accounting whereby only the foreign currency risk of the forecast
transactions has been designated as the hedged item.

During the financial year ended 31 December 2023, the cash flow hedge
accounting has been discontinued and hence, the amount accumulated in the
hedging reserve was immediately reclassified to profit or loss. The Group has
recognised a net gain of RM11,167,000 in other comprehensive income.

410

Registration No. 201901004019 (1313346-A)